Street Cleaning, requesting the transfer of $55,000 to "Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx: Removal of Snow and Ice": 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, 
NEW YORx, February 18, Igo. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

SIR—I have to request that the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) be 
transferred from the account of Sweeping and Carting, appropriation of the De-
partment of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for the year 
1904, to the appropriation, account of Snow and Ice, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx, for 19o4, for the reason that the balance remaining in the last-named

[...]

the proceeds thereof to be used for the restoration to the account of Sweeping and 
Carting of the amount temporarily transferred therefrom as requested above. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McG. WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following resolutions were offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Street 
Cleaning for the year 1904, entitled "Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—
Sweeping and Carting," the same being in excess of the amount required for the

[...]

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following was offered: 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, on June 5, 1903, adopted 

a resolution, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, authorizing the 
issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding three hundred and seventy 
thousand dollars ($370,000), to provide means for the construction of a stable on 
the block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham street, Kent avenue and Little 
Nassau street, Borough of Brooklyn; 

Whereas, The Board of Aldermen failed to take action thereon before the ex-
piration of the term of office of the old Board of Aldermen; and 

Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated February 16, 
1904, has made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three hundred 
and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000) to provide for the construction of a stable 
on the block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham street, Kent avenue and Little 
Nassau street, Borough of Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater 
New York Charter; therefore be it 

Resolved, That subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Alder-

[...]

Assessments held on February 3, 1904, the following resolution was adopted: 
Resolved, That requisition be and is hereby made under the provision of 

chapter 542 of the Laws of 1892 and certified to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment for the sum of twenty-eight thousand ($28,000) dollars, that amount 
being necessary and required to be expended to enable the Department of Taxes 
and Assessments to proceed with the work and procure materials necessary in 
providing new assessment maps during the year 1904. 

Yours respectfully,

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant-to the provisions of chanter 542 of the Laws of 1892. and 

sections 169, I7o and 187 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition made by the Board of Taxes and 
Assessments, by resolution adopted February 3, 1904, for twenty-eight thousand dol-
lars ($28,000) to be expended in preparing new tax and assessment maps; and the 
Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue, from time to time as may be necessary, 
Revenue Bonds to an amount not to exceed twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, Acting President of the Board of Aldermen and the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and Queens-14.

[...]

the interest on outstanding bonds issued for the construction and extension of the 
water works of said borough, and the revenues to be received during the year 1903, 
based upon the revenues actually received during prior years, can safely be estimated 
at an amount in excess of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000); 
therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby determines 
that the sum of eighteen thousand two hundred and eighty-nine dollars and seventy-
one cents ($18,289.71), in addition to the sum of one million three hundred thousand

[...]

of the Borough of Brooklyn the moneys received from water rents in the said bor-
ough, subject, however, to the charges now imposed by law upon said revenues; and 

Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department ,oJ Water Supply, Gas and Elec- 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of eight thousand nine hundred and forty-eight dollars 

($8,948) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the 
Department of Health for the year 1903, entitled and as follows: 
Borough of Manhattan—"Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private 

hospitals)„ 	........................................................